
   

 

Representative Policy Board 

Finance Committee 

South Central Connecticut Regional Water District 

90 Sargent Drive, New Haven, Connecticut 

*Join the meeting now 

Meeting ID: 289 870 069 155 8 

Passcode: u64iH2hd 

Or 

Dial in by phone 

+1 469-965-2517,,222638346# United States, Northlake 

Phone conference ID: 222 638 346# 

 

AGENDA 

 

Regular Meeting of Monday, January 12, 2026 at 5:00 p.m. 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

 

1. Safety Moment 

2. Approval of Minutes - December 8, 2025 meeting 

3. DWSRF Financing Resolutions – Lake Gaillard Electrical Improvements Project 

4. Quarterly Financial Report: R. Kowalski 

5. RPB Quarterly Dashboard Report – FY 2026 Q2  

6. Finance Committee Members Attendance at Regional Water Authority Meetings on: Thursday, 

February 26; Thursday, March 26; Thursday, April 23; and Thursday, May 28 

7. New Business 

8. Next regular meeting on February 9, 2026 at 5:00 p.m. 

9. Adjourn 

 

 

 

 

*Members of the public may attend the meeting in person or via remote access using instructions at the 

top of the agenda. To view meeting documents, please visit https://tinyurl.com/2n22uc8c. For 

questions, contact the board office at 203-401-2515 or by email at jslubowski@rwater.com 

 



Safety is a core company value at the  Regional Water Authority .  

It is our goal to reduce workplace injuries to zero.  

  

BE PREPARED FOR WINTER 

DRIVING 

Driving in the winter means changes in the way you drive. 

Snow, sleet and ice can lead to hazardous road conditions. 

Prepare your vehicle for the upcoming winter season with these 

helpful tips. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prepare your car for winter: Have a 

mechanic check out: 

Don’t leave home without: 

Ignition 

Brakes 

Wiring 

Hoses and fan belts 

Spark plugs 

Air,fuel and emissions filters 

PCV valve 

Distributor 

Battery 

Tire wear and air pressure 

Antifreeze  

 

Properly inflated spare tire 

Shovel 

Jumper cables 

Windshield cleaner 

Ice scraper or snow brush 

Tool kit 

First aid kit 

Blankets, mittens, extra socks and hats 

Non perishable high energy food 

 



             

      

              

Representative Policy Board 

Finance Committee 

South Central Connecticut Regional Water District 

90 Sargent Drive, New Haven, Connecticut 

and 

Via Remote Access 

  

MINUTES 

  

Regular Meeting of Monday, December 8, 2025 at 5:00 p.m. 

__________________________________________________________________________________  

Committee Members Present: Vincent M. Marino(R), Thomas P. Clifford III, James X. DiCarlo(R), 

Jasper J. Jaser(R), Carolyn Mancini(R), Michelle Verderame(R), and Jamie Mowat Young(R) 

RPB: Robert E. Harvey, Jr., Deena Allard(R), Naomi Campbell(R), Charles Havrda(R), Steve 

Iacuone(R), and Beth Nesteriak(R) 

FMA: Mario Ricozzi(R) 

Management: Sunny Lakshminarayanan, Rochelle Kowalski, Jim Hill(R), Prem Sing(R), Charles 

DelVecchio 

OCA: Jeffrey Donofrio(R) 

Staff: Jennifer Slubowski 

Chair Marino called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m. He reviewed the Safety Moment distributed to 

members. 

On motion made by Ms. Young and seconded by Ms. Mancini, the Committee voted unanimously to 

approve the minutes of the November 10, 2025 meeting, with Mr. Clifford abstaining. 

Mr. Clifford moved for approval of the following resolutions for recommendation to the 

Representative Policy Board (“RPB”): 

WHEREAS the South Central Connecticut Regional Water Authority, on November 

21, 2025, filed an Application with the Representative Policy Board (“RPB”) for 

approval of a Project to Construct Route 80 Control Valve Improvements (the 

“Application”); and  

WHEREAS the Finance Committee of the Representative Policy Board reviewed the 

Application and recommended that the Application be accepted by the RPB as complete; 

and  

WHEREAS the Finance Committee recommended that a public hearing be conducted 

by a Presiding Member; and 

WHEREAS the Finance Committee proposed a public hearing date of Thursday, 

January 22, 2026, at 7:00 p.m., in accordance with Special Act 77-98, as amended, and 

the RPB Bylaws and Rules of Practice. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the RPB accepts the Finance 

Committee’s recommendation to consider the Authority’s Application and determined 
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to hold a public hearing, to be conducted by a Presiding Member, on Thursday, January 

22, 2026, at 7:00 p.m., in accordance with Special Act 77-98, as amended, and the RPB 

Bylaws and Rules of Practice; and 

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Chairperson is hereby directed to give notice of said 

hearing in accordance with Section 11 of the Rules of Practice, as amended. 

Ms. Young seconded the motion, the chair called for the vote and Committee voted unanimously to 

approve the resolutions for recommendation to the RPB.  

Ms. Mancini moved for approval of the following application financing resolution for 

recommendation to the RPB: 

WHEREAS, the South Central Connecticut Regional Water Authority (the “Authority”) 

proposes to issue its Bonds which may be issued as Project Loan Obligations delivered to the 

State of Connecticut (the “Bonds”) in accordance with Special Act 77-98, as amended, of the 

General Assembly of the State of Connecticut (the “Act”) and the Water System Revenue 

Bond Resolution, General Bond Resolution, adopted by the Authority and approved by the 

Representative Policy Board of the South Central Connecticut Regional Water District (the 

“RPB”) on July 31, 1980, as amended and supplemented (the “General Bond Resolution”); 

and  

WHEREAS, the Act authorizes the Authority to issue its bonds from time to time but subject 

to the approval of the RPB.  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:  

1. The Bonds shall not exceed ten million seven hundred thousand dollars ($10,700,000) in 
aggregate principal amount or so much as may be necessary after deducting grants or 
other sources of funds available for the Project (as hereinafter defined). 

2. The Bonds may be issued as obligations in one or more series pursuant to the General 
Bond Resolution and a supplemental resolution to be adopted by the Authority for each 
series of Bonds, each of which shall specify the amount of the Bonds, the purposes for 
which the Bonds are to be issued, the date or dates, maturities, sinking fund installments if 
any, interest rates, series, denominations, form, redemption prices, security provisions and 
such other details of the Bonds as the Authority shall determine in accordance with the 
limits established by the General Bond Resolution and hereby. 

3. The purposes of the Bonds shall be (I) to finance or refinance the cost of the Route 80 
Control Valve project which may include a new valve vault with control valve and 
associated utilities, paved access driveway, 36-inch ductile iron interconnecting piping 
and valving, relocation/replacement of an existing cast iron 12-inch distribution main, as 
well as other site improvements necessary for the construction of the valve vault.; (II) to 
provide funds for deposit to the Capital Contingency Fund and the Debt Reserve Fund, as 
necessary pursuant to the General Bond Resolution and as permitted by the Internal 
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended and (III) to pay costs of issuance (the “Project”). 
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4. The Bonds may be sold by negotiation as serial or term bonds with stated maturities and 
may be sold in a private or direct placement to a bank or the State of Connecticut. 

Mr. DiCarlo seconded the motion, the chair called for the vote and Committee voted unanimously to 

approve the resolution for recommendation to the RPB.  

Mr. Clifford moved for approval of the following resolutions for recommendation to the RPB: 

1. York Hill Painting & Stairs 

WHEREAS, the South Central Connecticut Regional Water Authority (the “Authority”) proposes 

to issue its Bonds which may be issued as Project Loan Obligations delivered to the State of 

Connecticut (the “Bonds”) in accordance with Special Act 77-98, as amended, of the General 

Assembly of the State of Connecticut (the “Act”) and the Water System Revenue Bond 

Resolution, General Bond Resolution, adopted by the Authority and approved by the 

Representative Policy Board of the South Central Connecticut Regional Water District (the 

“RPB”) on July 31, 1980, as amended and supplemented (the “General Bond Resolution”); and  

WHEREAS, the Act authorizes the Authority to issue its bonds from time to time but subject to 

the approval of the RPB.  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:  

1. The Bonds shall not exceed two million one hundred thousand dollars ($2,100,000) in 
aggregate principal amount or so much as may be necessary after deducting grants or 
other sources of funds available for the Project (as hereinafter defined). 

2. The Bonds may be issued as obligations in one or more series pursuant to the General 
Bond Resolution and a supplemental resolution to be adopted by the Authority for each 
series of Bonds, each of which shall specify the amount of the Bonds, the purposes for 
which the Bonds are to be issued, the date or dates, maturities, sinking fund installments if 
any, interest rates, series, denominations, form, redemption prices, security provisions and 
such other details of the Bonds as the Authority shall determine in accordance with the 
limits established by the General Bond Resolution and hereby. 

3. The purposes of the Bonds shall be (I) to finance or refinance the cost of the 
interior/exterior painting and the installation of stairs on York Hill Tank No. 1, the 
replacement of the roof vent and the installation of mixers; (II) to provide funds for 
deposit to the Capital Contingency Fund and the Debt Reserve Fund, as necessary 
pursuant to the General Bond Resolution and as permitted by the Internal Revenue Code 
of 1986, as amended and (III) to pay costs of issuance (the “Project”). 

4. The Bonds may be sold by negotiation as serial or term bonds with stated maturities and 
may be sold in a private or direct placement to a bank or the State of Connecticut. 

2. Lake Saltonstall Water Treatment Plant Gravity Thickener 

WHEREAS, the South Central Connecticut Regional Water Authority (the “Authority”) proposes 

to issue its Bonds which may be issued as Project Loan Obligations delivered to the State of 

Connecticut (the “Bonds”) in accordance with Special Act 77-98, as amended, of the General 
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Assembly of the State of Connecticut (the “Act”) and the Water System Revenue Bond 

Resolution, General Bond Resolution, adopted by the Authority and approved by the 

Representative Policy Board of the South Central Connecticut Regional Water District (the 

“RPB”) on July 31, 1980, as amended and supplemented (the “General Bond Resolution”); and  

WHEREAS, the Act authorizes the Authority to issue its bonds from time to time but subject to 

the approval of the RPB.  

 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:  

1. The Bonds shall not exceed two million four hundred thousand dollars ($2,400,000) in 
aggregate principal amount or so much as may be necessary after deducting grants or other 
sources of funds available for the Project (as hereinafter defined). 

2. The Bonds may be issued as obligations in one or more series pursuant to the General 
Bond Resolution and a supplemental resolution to be adopted by the Authority for each 
series of Bonds, each of which shall specify the amount of the Bonds, the purposes for 
which the Bonds are to be issued, the date or dates, maturities, sinking fund installments if 
any, interest rates, series, denominations, form, redemption prices, security provisions and 
such other details of the Bonds as the Authority shall determine in accordance with the 
limits established by the General Bond Resolution and hereby. 

3. The purposes of the Bonds shall be (I) to finance or refinance the cost of improvements to 
various gravity thickener components at the Lake Saltonstall Water Treatment Plant as 
well as the replacement of platform beams, walkway grating and handrails; (II) to provide 
funds for deposit to the Capital Contingency Fund and the Debt Reserve Fund, as 
necessary pursuant to the General Bond Resolution and as permitted by the Internal 
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended and (III) to pay costs of issuance (the “Project”). 

4. The Bonds may be sold by negotiation as serial or term bonds with stated maturities and 
may be sold in a private or direct placement to a bank or the State of Connecticut. 

3. Lake Whitney Water Treatment Plant Chemical Feed 

WHEREAS, the South Central Connecticut Regional Water Authority (the “Authority”) proposes 

to issue its Bonds which may be issued as Project Loan Obligations delivered to the State of 

Connecticut (the “Bonds”) in accordance with Special Act 77-98, as amended, of the General 

Assembly of the State of Connecticut (the “Act”) and the Water System Revenue Bond 

Resolution, General Bond Resolution, adopted by the Authority and approved by the 

Representative Policy Board of the South Central Connecticut Regional Water District (the 

“RPB”) on July 31, 1980, as amended and supplemented (the “General Bond Resolution”); and  

WHEREAS, the Act authorizes the Authority to issue its bonds from time to time but subject to 

the approval of the RPB.  

 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:  

1. The Bonds shall not exceed three million three hundred twenty-five thousand dollars  
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($ 3,325,000) in aggregate principal amount or so much as may be necessary after deducting 
grants or other sources of funds available for the Project (as hereinafter defined). 

2. The Bonds may be issued as obligations in one or more series pursuant to the General Bond 
Resolution and a supplemental resolution to be adopted by the Authority for each series of 
Bonds, each of which shall specify the amount of the Bonds, the purposes for which the 
Bonds are to be issued, the date or dates, maturities, sinking fund installments if any, interest 
rates, series, denominations, form, redemption prices, security provisions and such other 
details of the Bonds as the Authority shall determine in accordance with the limits 
established by the General Bond Resolution and hereby. 

3. The purposes of the Bonds shall be (I) to finance or refinance the cost of replacement of the 
potassium permanganate and sodium hydroxide systems at the Lake Whitney Water 
Treatment Plant; (II) to provide funds for deposit to the Capital Contingency Fund and the 
Debt Reserve Fund, as necessary pursuant to the General Bond Resolution and as permitted 
by the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended and (III) to pay costs of issuance (the 
“Project”). 

4. The Bonds may be sold by negotiation as serial or term bonds with stated maturities and may 
be sold in a private or direct placement to a bank or the State of Connecticut. 

Ms. Young seconded the motion, the chair called for the vote and Committee voted unanimously to 

approve the resolutions for recommendation to the RPB.  

The Committee reviewed the FY 2027 budget schedule. After consideration, on motion made by Mr. 

Clifford and seconded by Ms. Young, the Committee voted to schedule its meeting to review the 

proposed FY 2027 budget with management at its regular meeting on Monday, April 13, 2026 at 5:00 

p.m. 

Ms. Kowalski, the RWA’s Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer and Head of Corporate 

Development, reviewed the Quarterly Report on RPB Approved Projects, which included: 

• Lake Gaillard Water Treatment Plant (LGWTP) Clarifier, Recycle Pump Station, and Concrete 

Restoration 

• LGWTP HVAC and Electrical Improvements 

• Lake Whitney Dam & Spillway Improvements Phase I – Initial Design Project 

• Derby Wellfield Facility Chemical Improvements 

• Lake Whitney Water Treatment Plant Chemical Feed Improvements 

• Lake Gaillard and Lake Saltonstall Water Treatment Plants Electrical Upgrades 

• North Branford Tank Replacement 

There was no new business to report. 

 The next meeting is scheduled for Monday, January 12, 2026, at 5:00 p.m., via hybrid. 

 At 5:11 p.m., on motion made by Mr. Clifford and seconded by Ms. Mancini, the Committee voted to 

adjourn the meeting.  
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         _______________________________  

Vincent M. Marino, Chair  
 (R) = Attended remotely. 
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REPRESENTATIVE POLICY BOARD 

OF THE 

SOUTH CENTRAL CONNECTICUT REGIONAL WATER DISTRICT 

 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

  Resolution Approving the Issuance of Bonds  

 

WHEREAS, the South Central Connecticut Regional Water Authority (the “Authority”) proposes to 

issue its Bonds which may be issued as Project Loan Obligations delivered to the State of Connecticut 

(the “Bonds”) in accordance with Special Act 77-98, as amended, of the General Assembly of the State of 

Connecticut (the “Act”) and the Water System Revenue Bond Resolution, General Bond Resolution, 

adopted by the Authority and approved by the Representative Policy Board of the South Central 

Connecticut Regional Water District (the “RPB”) on July 31, 1980, as amended and supplemented (the 

“General Bond Resolution”); and  

 

WHEREAS, the Act authorizes the Authority to issue its bonds from time to time but subject to the 

approval of the RPB.  

 

          

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:  

 
 
1. The Bonds shall not exceed Four Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,200,000) in 
aggregate principal amount or so much as may be necessary after deducting grants or other sources of 
funds available for the Project (as hereinafter defined). 
 
2. The Bonds may be issued as obligations in one or more series pursuant to the General Bond 
Resolution and a supplemental resolution to be adopted by the Authority for each series of Bonds, each of 
which shall specify the amount of the Bonds, the purposes for which the Bonds are to be issued, the date 
or dates, maturities, sinking fund installments if any, interest rates, series, denominations, form, 
redemption prices, security provisions and such other details of the Bonds as the Authority shall 
determine in accordance with the limits established by the General Bond Resolution and hereby. 
 
3. 3. The purposes of the Bonds shall be (I) to finance or refinance the cost of electrical 
improvements to the Lake Gaillard Water Treatment Plant including, but not limited to, replacing major 
electric equipment inclusive of the Motor Control Centers,  hydro-generator switchgear and controls, the 
transformer, the filter plant main switchboard, automatic transfer switch, and other electrical components; 
(II) to provide funds for deposit to the Capital Contingency Fund and the Debt Reserve Fund, as 
necessary pursuant to the General Bond Resolution and as permitted by the Internal Revenue Code of 
1986, as amended and (III) to pay costs of issuance (the “Project”). 
 
4. The Bonds may be sold by negotiation as serial or term bonds with stated maturities and may be 
sold in a private or direct placement to a bank or the State of Connecticut. 

ACTIVE/59045.29/MVP/20779172v1 



South Central Connecticut Regional Water Authority
90 Sargent Drive, New Haven, Connecticut 06511-5966
http://www.rwater.com

TO: RPB Finance Committee Members

Regional Water Authority

FROM:

DATE:

Pa
al
el

SUBJECТ:

Vincent M. Marino

Thomas P. Clifford III

James X. DiCarlo

Jasper J. Jaser

Carolyn Mancini
Michelle Verderame

Jamie Mowat-Young

Rochelle Kowalski

January 8, 2026

Quarterly financial statements for fiscal year 2026 (ending May 31, 2026)

Attached are the following financial reports regarding the second quarter of fiscal year 2026. i.e.,
the quarter ended November 30, 2025:

Statements of net position as of November 30, 2025 and November 30,
2024;

Schedule A-1 & A-2: Statements of revenues, expenses and changes in

net position as of November 30, 2025, maintenance test, and commentary;

Schedule B: Operating and maintenance expenses;

Schedule C: Capital budget report;

Schedule D: Investment earnings report - comparison of investment rates

of return

The reports bulleted above incorporate the Authority's experience from June 2025 through
November 2025. For the remainder of fiscal year 2026, the reports include the projections

shown on schedules A-2 and B which use the assumptions explained below.



Regional Water Authority

Schedule A-2: Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

Section of page entitled "Six months Ended November 30, 2025"

The figures shown present June 2025 to November 2025 as well as comparative budget vs. actual
results for the six months ended November 30, 2025.

Section of  page entitled ‘Year Ending May 31, 2026"

The "budget" column is the budget for fiscal year 2026, as approved by the Five-Member

Authority.

Assumption 1

The column labeled Assumption 1 presents earned metered water revenues that reflect six

months (June 2025 through November 2025) of consumption and six months of budgeted
consumption for (December 2025 through May 2026).

Other revenues and expenses shown in this column reflect six months of results and six

months, as projected.

Assumption 2

The column labeled Assumption 2 projects consumption for the months of December

2025 through May 2026 at 5% below budget. Operating expenses for "pump power" and

chemicals for these same months are adjusted to reflect the 5% decrease.

Assumption 3

The column labeled Assumption 3 projects consumption for the months of December

2025 through May 2026 at 5% above budget. Operating expenses for "pump power" and

chemicals for these same months are adjusted to reflect the 5% increase.

Section of page entitled "Maintenance Test"

The maintenance test reflects the same three assumptions described above except that water sales

are not accrued revenue, but cash collections from June 2025 through November 2025, plus

projected cash collections for December 2025 through May 2026. Management projects cash
collections by applying historical collection patterns to billings. Management assumes that the
billings are collected over the course of the subsequent twelve months.



Schedule B: Operating and Maintenance Expense

Regional Water Authority

This schedule provides details of the operating and maintenance expense for the second quarter

of fiscal year 2026, as well as projections for December 2025 through May 2026 under the three

assumptions presented above.

Schedule C: Capital Budget Report

This schedule shows capital expenditures for June 2025 through November 2025, as well as

projections for the full fiscal year 2026.

Schedule D: Interest Earned

Compared here are "budgeted" versus "actual" interest rates earned on the Authority's invested
funds.

Attachments



REGIONAL WATER AUTHORITY

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION

AS OF NOVEMBER 30. 2025 AND 2024

Assets FY 2026 FY 2025 Y/Y Variance Liabilities and Net Assets FY 2026 FY 2025 Y/Y Variance

Utility plant Liabilities

Property, plant and equipment in servi
Accumulated depreciation

Utility plant in service

1,028,173,193 1,008,411,512 19,761,681 Revenue bonds payable, less current portion 447,265,000 457,200,000 (9,935,000)
(463,086,329) (460,548,686) (2,537,643) Net premiums and discounts from revenue bonds pay. 37.901.269 38,432,781 (531,512)
565,086,864 547,862,826 17,224,038 DWSRF loans payable, less current portion 38,667,120 35,442,153 3,224,967

Land 28.127.494 28,172.373 (44,879) Net pension liability 8,795,429 11,622,449 (2,827,020)

Construction work in progress 37,497,570 52,008,157 (14,510,587) Net OPEB obligation 15,181,074 16,145,432 (964,358)
RTU and SBITA, net 22.364.784 4.598.642 17,766,142 Lease Liability 67,439 102,816 (35,377)
Intangible Assets, Net 4,536,124 7.793.799 (3,257,675) SBITA Liability 5,661,670 3.221,293 2,440,377

Total utility plant, net 657,612,836 640.435,797 17.177,039 Total noncurrent liabilities 553,539,001 562,166,924.05 (8,627,923)

Nonutility land, at cost 66,063,004 65,847,546 215,457 Current liabilities

Current portion of revenue bonds payable 25,720,000 24,930,000 790,000
Current assets Current portion of DWSRF loans payable 2.322,970 2,074.225 248.745
Cash and cash equivalents 59,743,529 55,775,429 3,968,100 Accounts payable 18,860,163 8,261,513 10,598,650
Investments

Notes payable 50,500 3.400.500 (3,350,000)
Accounts receivable, less allowance for Customer deposits and advances 2,631,173 1,909,754 721,419

doubtful accounts 13,672,039 12,631,946 1,040,092 Current Lease Liability 38.646 38.646
Accrued revenue 11,845,553 11,083,068 762,485 Current SBITA Liability 1,027.437 1.296.063 (268,626)
Accrued interest receivable 215,853 388.452 (172,599) Other accrued liabilities 11,007,316 11,529,088 (521,772)
Materials and supplies 3,453,969 3,467,398 (13,429) Total current liabilities 61,658,205 53,439,789 8.218.416

Prepaid expenses and other assets 4.321.235 4,039,013 282.222

Total current assets 93,252,177 87.385.307 5,866,870 Liabilities payable from restricted assets

Note Receivable 500,000 500,000
Lease Receivable 1.277.874 1,310.890 (33,016)

Accounts payable for construction

Accrued interest payable

Customer deposits and advances

3,462,599 3,878,592 (415,993)
6,816.453 6,748,817 67.637

1,321,682 1.590.900 (269,217)
Restricted assets 147,585,619 139,971,619 7,614,000 Total liabilities payable from restricted assets 11,600,735 12,218,308 (617,573)
Regulatory assets 33.295.904 12.234.039 21.061.865

Total assets 999,587,414 947.685.198 51,902,215

Other liabilities

Total liabilities 626,797,941 627,825,021 (1,027,080)
Deferred Outflows of Resources

Deferred charge on refunding 5,048,768 11,616,910 (6,568,143) Deferred inflows of resources

Deferred Outflows - Goodwill 15.269.485 13.536.265 1.733.220 Deferred inflows related to pensions 1,851,856 66.201 1.785.655
Deferred charge on pension plans

Deferred charge on OPEB plans

510.692 1,056,117 (545,425)

1,343,885 2,016,309 (672,424)

Deferred inflows related to OPEВ

Deferred inflows related to Leases

1,930,674 2,492.911 (562,237)
1.337.115 1,372,086 (34,971)

Net Position
Total 1,021,760,243 975,910,800 45.849,444 Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 176,610,292 152.542.004 35.235.615

Restricted assets 149,501,613 141,374,677 8,126,936

Unrestricted assets 63,730,753 50,237,901 13.492.852

Total net assets 389.842,658 344,154,581 45,688,076

Total liabilities and net assets 1,021,760,243 975,910,800 45.849.444





















Representative Policy Board 
Dashboard Metric - 2Q FY26

Financial Metrics
Budget:       1.14 w/o draw Budget:       1.14 w/o draw Budget:       1.14 w/o draw Budget:       1.14 w/o draw

Projected:  1.19 w/o draw Projected:  1.23 w/o draw Projected:  1.19 w/o draw Projected:  1.25 w/o draw

Budget:       $0 million Budget:       $0 million Budget:       $0 million Budget:       $0 million

Projected:   $0 million Projected:   $0 million Projected:   $0 million Projected:   $0 million

Budget:    $55.791 million Budget:    $52.603 million Budget:    $61.700 million* Budget:    $61.700 million

Result:      $21.221 million/38.0% of total fiscal year budget Result:      $51.906 million/98.7% of total fiscal year budget Result:      $11.007 million/17.8% of total fiscal year budget Result:      $21.071 million/34.2% of total fiscal year budget

Feb 2020: $6,659,551 Feb 2020: $6,659,551 Feb 2020: $6,659,551 Feb 2020: $6,659,551 

Nov. 2024 : $5,267,815 (-20.9%) May. 2025 : $4,634,724 (-30.4%) Aug 2025 : $5,413,163 (-18.7%) Nov 2025 : $5,260,174 (-21.0%)

Feb 2020: $5,833,160 Feb 2020: $5,833,160 Feb 2020: $5,833,160 Feb 2020: $5,833,160

Nov. 2024 : $4,949,483 (-15.1%) May  2025 : $4,181,899 (-28.3%) Aug 2025 : $4,950,885 (-15.1%) Nov 2025 : $4,819,456 (-17.4%)

Pension Market Values (Note 3) Nov 2024 Mkt. Value $80,490,510 May 2025 Mkt. Value $79,459,755 Aug 2025 Mkt. Value $83,369,359 Nov 2025 Mkt. Value $85,705,769

Sept. 2024 Mkt. Value $79,830,513 March 2025 Mkt. Value $77,385,725 June 2025 Mkt. Value $81,486,887 Sept 2025 Mkt. Value $84,627,946

Sept Return: 12.05% Cal/2.43% Fiscal May Return: 9.41% Fiscal June Return: 6.82% Cal / 9.15% Fiscal Sept Return: 12.00% Cal/8.00% Fiscal

Actuarial Return Assumption: 6.75% Actuarial Return Assumption: 6.75% Actuarial Return Assumption: 6.75% Actuarial Return Assumption: 6.75%

System Metrics
Prior Year:      45.669 MGD Prior Year:    42.322 Prior Year:    50.477 MGD Prior Year:    48.131 MGD

Result:      48.131 MGD Result:      44.414 MGD Result:      56.856 MGD Result:      52.101 MGD

Target:    100% Target:    100% Target:    100% Target:    100%

Result:     100%* Result:    100% Result:    100% Result:    100%

* As of Sept 30, 2024, updated * As of March 31,  2025, updated * As of June 30, 2025, updated * As of Sept 30, 2025, updated 

Net Unaccounted For Water Target:     10.0% Target:     10.0% Target:     10.0% Target:     10.0%

(annualized) Result:   12.45% net for the annualized Result:   14.04% net for the annualized Result:   10.62% net for the annualized** Result:   10.46% net for the annualized**

period of Sept 2023 to Aug 2024           period of March 2024 to February 2025           period of June 2024 to May 2025   period of September 2024 to August 2025

Service Disruptions (Notes 4 and 5): Due to Main Breaks

    Number of Disruptions Result :8 Result : 10 Result : 5 Result : 7

   Number of Customers Impacted Result : 119 Result : 176 Result : 63 Result : 162

Target: 6 Target: 6 Target: 6 Target: 6

Result: 3.06 Result: 2.9 Result: 5.5 Result: 3.71

Water Quality (Note 5):
 Discolored Water - System/Hydraulics

    Number of Complaints Result: 80 Result : 106 Result : 348 Result : 169

Notes:
Note 1: Excludes State and Redevelopment, Growth Fund, and contingency/reserve. Percentage is of fiscal year budget 
Note 2:  Reflects aged receivables over 90 days - total water and total residential. Comparison is to pre-pandemic level 
Note 3: Fiscal year-end based on audited financials. Other quarters based on latest available reports and net returns
Note 4: This metric may be later expanded to other types of service disruptions with the same statistics
Note 5: This metric may be later expanded to include time to resolve and time to respond w/associated targets   
* Amendments pending approval
** Under review and subject to change

Quarter ended 08/31/25 (1Q FY 2026)  

Average Daily Production (Draft) to Budget (MGD)/Prior 
Year (MGD) 

Aged  Account Receivables - Total Water (Note 2) 

Aged  Account Receivables - Residential (Note 2) 

Quarter ended 05/31/25 (4Q FY 2025)  Quarter ended 11/30/25 (2Q FY 2026)  

Disinfection By-products 

Quarter ended 11/30/24 (2Q FY 2025)  

    Avg. Period Customers are w/o Water (hrs.)

Coverage

Draw Requirement

Capital Expenditures to Budget (Note 1)

Metrics


